PUSBLIC LAW BOARD ND. 4228

PARTIES SOUTHERN PACIPIC TRANSPORTATION CO. )
(VESTERN LINES) J
3 AWARD NO., &
0 AND )
¥ CASE NO. 3
UNITER TRANSPORTATION DNION 3
DISPUTE {SWITCHMEN) )

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim iz made in behalf of Switchuan T, L. Sandera
for reinstatement €O service with full seniovity
rights uniopaired, loss of s¢arnings commencing
Novesber 9, I384 and continuing until ke is re—~
turned to service; aizo, for holiday pay and
vacation credics, Pore Costa Yard.

HISTORY OF DISPUTE:

Clzimant entered the Carriar’a asrvice as a awvitchman on

June 15, 1973.
On December 3, 1583 Claisant was injured in an zutomobile

accident .ax a result of which he was convicted on July 23, 1984 of driving
wunder the infiuence of alcohol and cauvsing injury. On éept«:ber 10, 1584
Claimant was sentenced to two yeiarm for the offance.

Appatently in accordance with the advice of his Trainmastez,
Claimant requested a ledve of absence for personal business to extend from
September 10, 1984 to Septenber 9, 1385. However, Carrier never granted

the regquest.
On Ssptesher 14, 1984 Claimant laid off afek and never Taturnad

to duty,
Claimact was incarcerated as of October 13, 1984. By letter

of October 16, 1984 the Carrier notified Claimant to ippear for a formal
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iavescigation concesning his absence from work. The iluvestigation was
held on Octobar 25, 1984, By lerter of November 9, 1934 the Cartier
notified Claimant that evidence sdduced at the investigation establiahed
his vesponsibility for laying off sick on Septesber 14, 1984 and belng
gbyent from hix employwment since that Jate withour proper authority.
The letter statad GClaimant's conduct viclated Rule 610, The letter also
stated that Claimant was dississed from the Carrder's service.

The Ovgaunizetion griaved the discipline. The Carrier denjad
the grievance, The Organizatiou appezled the denisl to chs higheat officer
of the Carrier designated to handle such disputes., However, the disputs

rersing unresolved, and it is before this Board for determination.

PARTIES® POSITIONS:

The Carrisr saintaina that the evidentiary record f{n this case
supports fts findinsg that Claimant vioclared Rnle B10 and that under the
circunstances of thisx case disoiysal was appropriate.

The Carrier urges that %2 1s met vequired by agreement, law oy
practice to grant a leave of abgence b0 an employee who iy going to ba
{ncarcerared and that its denial of Clafmant’s request for such leave vas
proper. ‘The Carrier emphasizes that {laiment laid off sick when he inaw
he way going to he incarcersted, In the final analysis, argues the
tarriar, Claimant was absent from duty without propsr authority.

With trespect to the meagure of diseipline, the Carvier emphasizes

shis is the sscond time Claimant has violated Rule 810 by being ghsent

Ifroa work due to incarcaratiop. In the previous instance the Carrier




refnstated Claimant and permitred him to grogress &n appeal for time
loxt vhich waz deniad by Public Lav Board Ho. 3576 in Award Ne. 3§
randered by the sams panel heasriug the fvstant case. The Carrier urges

thar dnasmuch ag Claimant has not reformed his sanduct, disuissxl was

aypropriate.

The Organization maincains that Claimant's ilocarceration and
subseguent abganteeisz was the vesult of psychological problews and
aleohol dependence which should be Yhandled as » medical marvar. Tha
Organization ;nph;;izgs chat Claimane participated {n au aleghol vehabfli-
tation program vhile incarcetvated and that Claimant has not used zlcohal
since hig release approxizately «fghress montha ago. Additicnally, argues
the Organization, Claimant has undergene radical surgery for bowel cancer
and his efforts to overcoms his health problems demonstrate a sariocus
attitude, The Organizaticn nrges that,accordingly, Claimant should be

given another opportunity to prove his worth as an employee.

FINDIBGS 3
The Board upon the whole vecord and all the evidence finds that

the employees and the Carrier are employees and Carvier within the meaning
of the Ratlway Labor Act, as amended, 45 U.§.C. $§131, et seq. The Roard
almn Finds thac it has jurisdiction to decide the dispute in this case.
Tha Bosrd furcher finds that the parties to the dispute, Including
Claimant, vere given due noties of the hearing In this case.

We pelieve the svidentiary record in this casze amply suppores

the conclusion that Clafwant violeted Rule 8l0. Claimant was incarcerated
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and thus could aor report to work. Claimant’s request for a leave of
shgence was denfed, and va dalisve the Carrisr vag under uo obligation

to graat that request. Accordingly, Claimant was abaent from work without
proper authority.

Bovever, we szgrer with the Organdizacicn that under the circumptances
of this case the disctpline of dismigsal 1s too harsk, While the violation
of Aule §10 was Claimant’s second offenss under wirtuslly identical circum-
stapces, it appears thst Claimant’s most recent focarcerstion has had a
positiva effeck upoo him. He has mot wsed sleohol aioce his release.
Morasover, Claimant parzicipated 4in an 2lcohol rehabilitation prograw
while Incurcerated.

Wa are persusded chac Claimant should be reimstated and given
one last chance to prove himself worthy of employment with the Carrier.
However, we also bBeliave that Claimant neads a structured program ralating
to aleohel sbuse. Accordingly, wve will m;:e his reipstatement comditiconed

wpon his participation 4n the Carrier’s alechol rehabilitation progrom.

AHARD
Cluim pustained to the extent thar Claimant is reinmtated upon
the condition that he participstes io and svecessfully completes the
Carrier'e slcehel rehahilitstion program. Claim denied in all othar respecu.
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Wiliian B, Fredanberger, dr.
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